
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Planning Applications Committee (2) 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Tuesday 10th January, 2017 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Rooms 5, 6 & 7 - 17th Floor, Westminster City Hall, 64 
Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6 QP 

   

Members:  Councillors: 

  Peter Freeman (Chairman) 
Ruth Bush 
Melvyn Caplan 
Paul Church 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception at City Hall from 6.00pm.  If you have 
a disability and require any special assistance please 
contact the Committee Officer (details listed below) in 
advance of the meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Tristan Fieldsend, Committee and Governance 
Officer. 
 
Tel: 020 7641 2341; email: tfieldsend@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Legal & Democratic Services in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the membership. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by members and officers of the existence 
and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in matters on 
this agenda. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES  

 To sign the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record of 
proceedings. 
 

 

4.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 Applications for decision 
 

 

 Schedule of Applications 
 

 

 1.   52-53 POLAND STREET, LONDON, W1F 7NB (Pages 3 - 38) 

 2.   16 WIGMORE PLACE, LONDON, W1U 2LX (Pages 39 - 46) 

 3.   ESSENDINE MANSIONS, ESSENDINE ROAD, 
LONDON, W9 2LY 

(Pages 47 - 78) 

 4.   93 - 95 GLOUCESTER PLACE, LONDON, W1U 6JQ (Pages 79 - 
102) 

 5.   66 CHESTER SQUARE, LONDON, SW1W 9DU (Pages 103 - 
134) 

 6.   20 ST JAMES'S STREET, LONDON, SW1A 1ES (Pages 135 - 
146) 

 7.   12 FREDERICK CLOSE, LONDON, W2 2HD (Pages 147 - 
162) 

 8.   53A HEREFORD ROAD, LONDON, W2 5BB (Pages 163 - 



 
 

 

178) 

 9.   9 CHAPEL SIDE, LONDON, W2 4LG (Pages 179 - 
184) 

 
 
Charlie Parker 
Chief Executive 
19 December 2016 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE – 10th January 2017 

PROVISIONAL SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 

dcagcm091231 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 

1.  RN NO(s) :  

16/05651/FULL 

 

 

West End 

52-53 Poland 

Street 

London 

W1F 7NB 

 

Demolition of the seventh floor, roof plant enclosure, 

and front facade; replacement of front facade and 

seventh floor accommodation with extension to 

existing (front) terrace, and erection of eight floor roof 

addition, installation of new and relocated plant 

(including plant to existing basement and ground 

floor entertainment premises). Use of part ground 

and first to eighth floors as a hotel with ancillary first 

floor cafe (Class C1) 

 

 

 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal Resolution 

2.  RN NO(s) :  

16/10373/FULL 

 

Marylebone 

High Street 

16 Wigmore 

Place 

London 

W1U 2LX 

 

Installation of a new service door at north elevation 

and new door and fanlights to west elevation. 

 

 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 

3.  RN NO(s) :  

16/08740/FULL 

 

 

Maida Vale 

Essendine 

Mansions 

Essendine 

Road 

London 

W9 2LY 

 

Development of four new dwellings with rear gardens 

with associated access, landscape, play and 

recreation improvements. Reinstatement or 

replacement of boundary treatments. 

 

 

 

Recommendation  

Refuse permission - impact on character of open land; impact on accessible open space; lack of car parking; 

insufficient information to adequately demonstrate the impact of the development on trees and ecology. 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 

4.  RN NO(s) :  

15/07789/FULL 

15/07790/LBC 

 

Bryanston And 

Dorset Square 

93 - 95 

Gloucester 

Place 

London 

W1U 6JQ 

 

Use of building as nine self contained residential flats 

(Class C3). Internal and external alterations. 

 

 

 

Recommendation  

1. Grant conditional permission. 

2. Grant conditional listed building consent. 

3. Agree the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 of the draft decision notice. 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 

5.  RN NO(s) :  

16/04122/FULL 

16/04123/LBC 

 

66 Chester 

Square 

London 

SW1W 9DU 

Demolition of existing mews building to rear (Ebury 

Mews East) and erection of replacement mews 

building comprising lower ground, ground and two 

upper floors.  Erection of extension to closet wing 

 

 

Page 1

Agenda Annex



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE – 10th January 2017 

PROVISIONAL SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 

dcagcm091231 

 

 

Knightsbridge 

And Belgravia 

 containing lift shaft to rear elevation of the main 

building; erection of lower ground floor infill 

extension, internal refurbishment and alterations, 

installation of mechanical plant at first and fourth 

floors. 

 

Recommendation  

1. Grant conditional permission and conditional listed building consent. 

2. Agree the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 of the draft decision letter. 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 

6.  RN NO(s) :  

16/07262/FULL 

 

 

St James's 

20 St 

James's 

Street 

London 

SW1A 1ES 

 

Use of basement and part of the ground floor as 

office (Class B1), alterations to the office frontage 

and entrance; replacement of plant and screen at 

roof level. 

 

 

 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission. 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 

7.  RN NO(s) :  

16/04632/FULL 

 

Hyde Park 

12 Frederick 

Close 

London 

W2 2HD 

 

Erection of a mansard roof extension. Replacement 

of the existing front door. 

 

 

 

 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission. 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 

8.  RN NO(s) :  

16/06581/FULL 

16/08930/LBC 

 

Bayswater 

53A Hereford 

Road 

London 

W2 5BB 

 

Erection of a single storey rear extension at lower 

ground floor level. 

 

 

 

 

Recommendation  

1. Grant conditional permission and conditional listed building consent. 

2. Agree the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 of the draft decision letter. 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 

9.  RN NO(s) :  

16/10669/ADFU

LL 

 

Lancaster Gate 

9 Chapel 

Side 

London 

W2 4LG 

 

Details of construction management plan pursuant to 

Condition 3 of planning permission dated 23 August 

2016 (RN: 16/05301/FULL). 

 

 

 

 

Recommendation  

Approve details. 

 

 
 

Page 2



 Item No. 

 1 

 

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

10 January 2017 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 

West End 

Subject of Report 52-53 Poland Street, London, W1F 7NB,   

Proposal Demolition of the seventh floor, roof plant enclosure, and front facade; 
replacement of front facade and seventh floor accommodation with 
extension to existing (front) terrace, and erection of eight floor roof 
addition, installation of new and relocated plant (including plant to 
existing basement and ground floor entertainment premises). Use of part 
ground and first to eighth floors as a hotel with ancillary first floor cafe 
(Class C1) 

Agent Z Hotels Ltd 

On behalf of Planning Resolution Ltd 

Registered Number 16/05651/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
14 July 2016 

Date Application 
Received 

16 June 2016           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Soho 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 

Grant conditional permission 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 

This application relates to vacant offices on the upper floors, and ground floor entrance, of a 1950s 
development on the west side of Poland Street, adjacent to the entrance to the public car park. The 
entertainment uses on basement and ground floors do not form part of the application site. Permission 
was granted in 2015 for alterations and extensions to the upper floors and their conversion to provide 
19 flats. The current scheme proposes the use of the uppers floors as a hotel with an ancillary café on 
part first floor level (Class C1). The scheme includes the permitted extensions at seventh floor and roof 
levels but omits approved extension to the southern lightwell and also the forward projection of the 
building line on the lower floors. The scheme has been amended  to address officers’ concerns about 
the detailed design of the front elevation. Objections have been received to the loss of the existing 
offices and to the impact of the proposals on residents’ amenities. The key issues in this case are: 
 

 the acceptability of the proposals in land use terms; 

 the impact of proposed extensions and alterations upon the character ad appearance of this 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 Item No. 

 1 

 

part of the Soho conservation area; and 

 the effect of the proposal on the amenities of neighbouring residential
[...]
upier 51-53 Great Marlborough Street dated 23 November 2016 

 
Selected relevant drawings  
 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background Papers 
are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER:  PAUL QUAYLE BY EMAIL AT pquayle@westminster.gov.uk. 

Page 21



 Item No. 

 1 

 

10. KEY DRAWINGS 

Page 22



 Item No. 

 1 

 

 

Page 23



 Item No. 

 1 

 

 

Page 24



 Item No. 

 1 

 

 

Page 25



 Item No. 

 1 

 

 

Page 26



 Item No. 

 1 

 

Page 27



 Item No. 

 1 

 

 

Page 28



 Item No. 

 1 

 

 

Page 29



 Item No. 

 1 

 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 52-53 Poland Street, London, W1F 7NB,  
  
Proposal: Demolition of the seventh floor, roof plant enclosure, and front facade; replacement of 

front facade and seventh floor accommodation with extension to existing (front) 
terrace, and erection of eight floor roof addition, installation of new and relocated plant 
(including plant to existing basement and ground floor entertainment premises). Use 
of part ground and first to eighth floors as a hotel with ancillary first floor cafe (Class 
C1) 

  
Reference: 16/05651/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: 873-DE-/GAB1-P1, GA00-P1,  GA01-P2,  GA02-P2,  GA03-P2,  GA04-P2,  

GA05-P2,  GA06-P2,  GA07-P2,  GARF-P2 (demolition drawings), , 
873-/GAB1-P1, GA00-P4,  GA01-P6,  GA02-P6,  GA03-P5,  GA04-P5,  
GA05-P5,  GA06-P5,  GA07-P5,  GA08-P5, GARF-P5;, 873-/GE01-P5, GE02-P4,  
GE03-P4,  , 871-EN01-P2, EN02- P1, EN03-P2, EN05-P2, EN07_P2, EN08_P1, 
873-/GS01-P5, GS02-P4, GS03-P6, , ,  
 

  
Case Officer: Sara Spurrier Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 3934 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) 
 
 
1 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and other 
documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by the City Council as 
local planning authority p
[...]
has implemented the requirement in the National Planning 
Policy Framework to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive way. We have made available 
detailed advice in the form of our statutory policies in Westminster's City Plan (November 2016), Unitary 
Development Plan, Supplementary Planning documents, planning briefs and other informal written 
guidance, as well as offering a full pre application advice service, in order to ensure that applicant has been 
given every opportunity to submit an application which is likely to be considered favourably. In addition, 
where appropriate, further guidance was offered to the applicant at the validation stage. 
 

  
 
2 

 
16 Wigmore Place is within the curtilage of the grade II listed 13 Wimpole Street, and the proposed works 
are considered to have an impact on the special architectural and historic interest of that building.  A listed 
building consent application will be required for the works. 
 

  
 
 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons & Policies handbook, 
copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the meeting is in progress, and on the Council’s 
website. 
 
 

 

Page 46



 Item No. 

 3 

 

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

10 January 2017 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 

Maida Vale 

Subject of Report Essendine Mansions, Essendine Road, London, W9 2LY,   

Proposal Development of four new dwellings to the rear of Essendine Mansions, 
with rear gardens with associated access, landscape, play and 
recreation improvements. Reinstatement or replacement of boundary 
treatments. 

Agent Mr Michael Doyle 

On behalf of Mrs Markovic 

Registered Number 16/08740/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
23 September 
2016 Date Application 

Received 
10 September 2016           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Maida Vale 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 

Refuse permission – impact on character of open land; impact on accessible open space; lack of car 

parking; insufficient information to adequately demonstrate the impact of the development on trees 

and ecology. 

 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 

The application site is an elongated rectangular plot of open land to the rear of Essendine Mansions. 
Essendine Mansions comprise a series of 10 blocks of flats on the west side of the street which were 
built in the late nineteenth century. To the west of the open land and bordering onto it are the garden 
plots of properties which face onto Kilburn Park Road. To the south of the open land is Essendine 
School.  The northern boundary of the open land is bounded by 110 Morshead Road. The site lies 
within the Maida Vale Conservation Area. Access to the site is either gained from within the rear 
yards of the Essendine Mansions or through a gated access between the mansion buildings (No’s 
50-60 and 62-66) on Essendine Road.  
 
This site was added to the register of Assets of Community Value on 1 December 2016. 
 
Planning permission is sought for construction of four new dwellings (two houses and two flats) with 
rear gardens with associated access, landscape, play and recreation improvements.  It should be 
noted that it was originally proposed to create four houses, however during the course of the 

Page 47

Agenda Item 3



 Item No. 

 3 

 

application, the plot occupied by Houses A & B are now proposed to be one building divided into a 
flat at ground and at flat at first floor level (Flats A & B).  
 
Objections have been received primarily on the grounds of the loss of the garden open space, impact 
on conservation area, amenity and parking. 
 
The key issues in the determination of this application are: 

 The loss of open amenity space;  

 The impact of the proposals upon the Maida Vale Conservation Area; 

 The impact of the proposals upon the amenity of residents, notably in Essendine Mansio
[...]
 the development until we have approved what you have sent 
us., , You must then carry out the work according to these approved drawings.  (C26DB) 
 

 
 

Reason: 
To protect the special architectural or historic interest of this listed building and to make sure the 
development contributes to the character and appearance of the Portman Estate Conservation Area. This 
is as set out in S25 and S28 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and DES 1, DES 10 (A) and paras 
10.108 to 10.146 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  (R26FD) 
 

 
10 

 
You must apply to us for approval of detailed drawings (scale 1:20 and 1:5) of the following parts of the 
development - , , i. new external service terminations eg kitchen and bathroom ventilation/extracts, , You 
must not start any work on these parts of the development until we have approved what you have sent us., 
, You must then carry out the work according to these approved drawings.  (C26DB) 
 

 
 

Reason: 
To protect the special architectural or historic interest of this listed building and to make sure the 
development contributes to the character and appearance of the Portman Estate Conservation Area. This 
is as set out in S25 and S28 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and DES 1, DES 10 (A) and paras 
10.108 to 10.146 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  (R26FD) 
 

 
11 

 
You must apply to us for approval of detailed drawings showing the following alteration(s) to the scheme- , 
, i. no double glazing-all external doors and windows to be single glazed. , , You must not start on these 
parts of the work until we have approved what you have sent us. You must then carry out the work 
according to the approved drawings.  (C26UB) 
 

 
 

Reason: 
To protect the special architectural or historic interest of this listed building and to make sure the 
development contributes to the character and appearance of the Portman Estate Conservation Area. Thi
[...]
ctors of the terms 
and conditions of this consent.  (I59AA) 
 

  
 

 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons & 
Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the meeting 
is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 

 

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 5 

 

 

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

10 January 2017 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 

Knightsbridge And Belgravia 

Subject of Report 66 Chester Square, London, SW1W 9DU,   

Proposal Demolition of existing mews building to rear (Ebury Mews East) and 
erection of replacement mews building comprising lower ground, ground 
and two upper floors.  Erection of extension to closet wing containing lift 
shaft to rear elevation of the main building; erection of lower ground floor 
infill extension, internal refurbishment and alterations, and installation of 
mechanical plant at first and fourth floors. 

Agent Montagu Evans 

On behalf of Mr & Mrs Andrew & Virginia Goodsell 

Registered Number 16/04122/FULL and 
16/04123/LBC 

Date amended/ 
completed 

 
12 May 2016 

Date Application 
Received 

4 May 2016           

Historic Building Grade Grade II 

Conservation Area Belgravia 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 

1. Grant conditional permission and conditional listed building consent. 
2. Agree the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 of the draft decision 
letter. 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 

66 Chester Square is a grade II listed terrace property located within the Belgravia Conservation Area. 
To the rear the property is linked to the mews building fronting Ebury Mews East.  
 
This application seeks to demolish the existing mews building to the rear (Ebury Mews East) and to 
erect a replacement mews building comprising of lower ground, ground and two upper floors, to erect a 
r
[...]
o 10.146 of our Unitary 
Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  (R27AC) 
 

  
 
3 

 
The new joinery work must exactly match the existing original work unless differences are shown on the 
drawings we have approved.  (C27EA) 
 

Page 133



 Item No. 

 5 

 

 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect the special architectural or historic interest of this listed building.  This is as set out in S25 and 
S28 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and DES 1 of our Unitary Development Plan that we 
adopted in January 2007, and paragraph 2.4 of our Supplementary Planning Guidance: Repairs and 
Alterations to Listed Buildings.  (R27BC) 
 

  
  

 
 
 
 
  
 
 

 
 

  
 
 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons & 
Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the meeting 
is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 
 

 
 
 

Page 134



 Item No. 

 6 

 

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date  

10 January 2017 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 

St James's 

Subject of Report 20 St James's Street, London, SW1A 1ES,   

Proposal Use of basement and part of the ground floor as office (Class B1), 
alterations to glazing at ground floor and replacement of mechanical 
plant and screen at roof level. 

Agent DP9 

On behalf of Ryder Street Unit Trust 

Registered Number 16/07262/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
29 July 2016 

Date Application 
Received 

29 July 2016           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area St James's 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 

 
1. Grant conditional planning permission. 

 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 

20 St James's Street is an unlisted building of merit located in the St James's Conservation Area. The 
property is located within the Core Central Activities Zone (Core CAZ) and the Special Policy Area of St 
James's.  
 
The existing building comprises part bar 
[...]
d that the proposed works would not harm the character of this building of 
special architectural or historic interest. 
 
In reaching this decision the following were of particular relevance:  
S25 and S28 of Westminster's City Plan: Strategic Policies and DES 10 including paras 10.130 to 
10.146 of the Unitary Development Plan, and our Supplementary Planning Guidance: Repairs 
and Alterations to Listed Buildings. 
 

  
 
 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons & 
Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the meeting 
is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 178



 Item No. 

 9 

 

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

10 January 2017 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 

Lancaster Gate 

Subject of Report 9 Chapel Side, London, W2 4LG  

Proposal Details of a construction management plan pursuant to Condition 3 of 
planning permission dated 23 August 2016 (RN: 16/05301/FULL). 

Agent Ms Joanna Espin-Silvester 

On behalf of Mr Luke Quinn 

Registered Number 16/10669/ADFULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
8 November 2016 

Date Application 
Received 

8 November 2016           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Bayswater 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 

 Approve details. 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 

The application seeks approval of a Construction Management Plan (CMP) pursuant to Condition 3 
of planning permission for excavation of a basement floor beneath the existing dwelling house with 
internal lightwells as well as alterations at roof level and to the front elevation fenestration, which 
was granted permission by the Planning Applications Committee on 23rd August 2016.  
 
The key issue in this case is the compliance of the CMP that has been submitted with the 
requirements of Condition 3 (a full copy of the submitted CMP is provided in the background 
pa
[...]
THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER:  KIMBERLEY DAVIES BY EMAIL AT KDAVIES1@WESTMINSTER.GOV.UK 

 
 

Page 183



 Item No. 

 9 

 

 
 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 9 Chapel Side, London, W2 4LG 
  
Proposal: Details of construction management plan pursuant to Condition 3 of planning 

permission dated 23 August 2016 (RN: 16/05301/FULL). 
  
Reference: 16/10669/ADFULL 
  
Plan Nos: Construction Management Plan Rev B Dated 08.11.16. 

 
  
Case Officer: Anna Mayers Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 5966 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) 
 
  
 
 

 
 

  

Informative(s): 
 
  
 
1 

 
This permission fully meets condition 3 of the planning permission dated 23 August 2016.  
(I11AA) 
 

  
 
2 

 
You are reminded of the need to comply with the Construction Management Plan throughout the 
construction period. In particular, you have undertaken to display a 24 hour emergency contact 
number on the site at all times. 
 

  
 
 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons 
& Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the 
meeting is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 
 

 
 
 

Page 184


	Agenda
	 Schedule of Applications
	1 52-53 Poland Street, London, W1F 7NB
	2 16 Wigmore Place, London, W1U 2LX
	3 Essendine Mansions, Essendine Road, London, W9 2LY
	4 93 - 95 Gloucester Place, London, W1U 6JQ
	5 66 Chester Square, London, SW1W 9DU
	6 20 St James's Street, London, SW1A 1ES
	7 12 Frederick Close, London, W2 2HD
	8 53A Hereford Road, London, W2 5BB
	9 9 Chapel Side, London, W2 4LG



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Planning Applications Committee (2)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Committee (2) Committee held 
on Tuesday 10th January, 2017, Rooms 5, 6 & 7 - 17th Floor, Westminster City 
Hall, 64 Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6 QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Peter Freeman (Chairman), Ruth Bush, Melvyn Caplan 
and Paul Church. 
 
Also Present: Councillors Jan Prendergast 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
There were no changes to the membership. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1  Councillor Peter Freeman explained that a week before the meeting, all four 

Members of the Committee were provided with a full set of papers including a 
detailed officer’s report on each application; together with bundles of every 
single letter or e-mail received in respect of every application, including all 
letters and e-mails containing objections or giving support. Members of the 
Committee read through everything in detail prior to the meeting. Accordingly, 
if an issue or comment made by a correspondent was not specifically 
mentioned at this meeting in the officers’ presentation or by Members of the 
Committee, it did not mean that the issue had been ignored. Members will 
have read about the issue and comments made by correspondents in the 
papers read prior to the meeting. 

 
 2.2  Councillor Freeman declared that in his capacity as Deputy Cabinet Member 

for the Built Environment he sometimes received requests from developers to 
provide him with a presentation on a pending planning application or to 
discuss future projects. These always took place in the presence of council 
officers. At such meetings views or guidance from the Council were 
requested. No guarantees or commitments were given during such meetings 
on behalf of the City Council. 

 
2.3 The Committee noted that Item 2 on the agenda was an application which had 

been submitted by Councillor Jonathan Glanz. In line with guidance agreed by 
the City Council’s Standards Committee, members of the Majority Party sitting 



 
2 

 

on tonight’s Committee were no longer required to apply for a dispensation 
from the Code of Conduct provided they could declare that they only knew 
Councillor Glanz through their membership of the Majority Party and saw him 
at Council and related events. Councillors Peter Freeman, Melvyn Caplan and 
Paul Church gave that declaration in relation to Councillor Glanz. Councillor 
Ruth Bush declared that she knew Councillor Glanz in her capacity as a 
member of the Minority Party. 

 
2.4 Councillors Freeman, Caplan, Church and Bush declared that in respect of 

Planning Application Item 9 they had all sat on the Committee which had 
heard the application previously. 

 
2.5 Councillor Paul Church declared that in his capacity as Ward Councillor for 

West End ward which included Fitzrovia, Marylebone, Mayfair and Soho, he 
met and engaged regularly with residents, residents associations, amenity 
societies, businesses, developers, officers, planners and other stakeholders. 
He considered members of both the Majority and Minority party as friends and 
met with them regularly. He added that he was the Deputy Cabinet Member 
for Children and Young People. 

 
2.6 Cllr Church also declared that in respect of Item 1 the application was situated 

within his ward and he had attended a meeting with the applicant. 
 
2.7 Cllr Ruth Bush declared that she was a trustee of the Westminster Tree 

Association. 
 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2016 be 

signed by the Chairman as a correct record of proceedings. 
 
4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
1 52-53 POLAND STREET, LONDON, W1F 7NB 
 
Demolition of the seventh floor, roof plant enclosure, and front facade; replacement 
of front facade and seventh floor accommodation with extension to existing (front) 
terrace, and erection of eight floor roof addition, installation of new and relocated 
plant (including plant to existing basement and ground floor entertainment premises). 
Use of part ground and first to eighth floors as a hotel with ancillary first floor café 
(Class C1). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted subject to Condition 29 being amended to 
require all servicing to be undertaken between 07:00 and 18:00 hours only. 
 
2 16 WIGMORE PLACE, LONDON, W1U 2LX 
 
Installation of a new service door at north elevation and new door and fanlights to 
west elevation. 



 
3 

 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
3 ESSENDINE MANSIONS, ESSENDINE ROAD, LONDON, W9 2LY 
 
Development of four new dwellings to the rear of Essendine Mansions, with rear 
gardens with associated access, landscape, play and recreation improvements. 
Reinstatement or replacement of boundary treatments. 
 
Additional representations were received from Doyle Design LLP (16/12/16) and the 
Essendine Residents Association (06/01/17). 
 
A late representation was received from Doyle Design LLP (09/01/17). 
 
Councillor Jan Prendergast addressed the Committee in her capacity as a ward 
member. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be refused due to its impact on the character of the open land, 
the impact on accessible open space and insufficient information to adequately 
demonstrate the impact of the development on trees and ecology. 
 
4 93 - 95 GLOUCESTER PLACE, LONDON, W1U 6JQ 
 
Use of building as nine self-contained residential flats (Class C3). Internal and 
external alterations. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That conditional permission be granted; 

 
2. That conditional listed building consent be granted; and 
 
3.  The reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 of 

the draft decision notice be agreed. 
 
5 66 CHESTER SQUARE, LONDON, SW1W 9DU 
 
Demolition of existing mews building to rear (Ebury Mews East) and erection of 
replacement mews building comprising lower ground, ground and two upper floors. 
Erection of extension to closet wing containing lift shaft to rear elevation of the main 
building; erection of lower ground floor infill extension, internal refurbishment and 
alterations, and installation of mechanical plant at first and fourth floors. 
 
An additional representation was received from Vail Williams (05/01/17) and 
 
The presenting officer tabled the following additional condition: 
 



 
4 

 

Additional Condition 
 
You must apply to us for approval of detailed drawings showing the following 
alteration(s) to the scheme: 
 

 A reduction in the size of the front dormer windows to the mews building 

 The first floor front windows to the mews to be set lower down 

 All windows to front of mews to be sash windows (with 6 over 6 panes) 
 
You must not start on these parts of the work until we have approved what you have 
sent us. You just then carry out the work according to the approved drawings (see 
informative 8). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That conditional permission and conditional listed building consent be 

granted; and 
 

2.  That the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in Informative 
1 of the draft decision letter be agreed. 

 
6 20 ST JAMES'S STREET, LONDON, SW1A 1ES 
 
Use of basement and part of the ground floor as office (Class B1), alterations to 
glazing at ground floor and replacement of mechanical plant and screen at roof level. 
 
An additional representation was received from DP9 (04/01/17). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional planning permission be granted. 
 
7 12 FREDERICK CLOSE, LONDON, W2 2HD 
 
Late representations were received from Councillor Heather Acton (08/01/17) and 
two local residents (09/01/17). 
 
The presenting officer tabled the following additional condition: 
 
Condition 5 to read: 
 
You must apply to us for approval of detailed drawings showing the following 
alteration(s) to the scheme: 
 

 A reduction in size of the front elevation mansard windows. 
 
You must not start on these parts of the work until we have approved what you have 
sent us. You just then carry out the work according to the approved drawings. 
 
 
 



 
5 

 

Reason: 
 
To make sure that the appearance of the building is suitable and that it contributes to 
the character and appearance of this part of the Bayswater Conservation Area. This 
is as set out in S25 and S28 of Westminster’s City Plan (November 2016) and DES 1 
and DES 5 or DES 6 or both and paras 10.108 to 10.128 of our Unitary Development 
Plan that we adopted in January 2007. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That against the recommendation the application be refused on the grounds that it 
would create an increased, and therefore unacceptable, level of enclosure to the 
properties opposite. 
 
8 53A HEREFORD ROAD, LONDON, W2 5BB 
 
Erection of a single storey rear extension at lower ground floor level. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That conditional planning permission and listed building consent be granted; 

and 
 

2.  That the reasons for granting conditional listed building consent as set out in 
the draft decision notice be agreed. 

 
9 9 CHAPEL SIDE, LONDON, W2 4LG 
 
Details of a construction management plan pursuant to Condition 3 of planning 
permission dated 23 August 2016 (RN: 16/05301/FULL). 
 
A late representation was received from the Bayswater Residents Association 
(31/12/16). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the details be approved. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 8.40 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


